Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Harbans Kaur W/o Sh. Pradman Singh,

R/o Daman Villa, Railway Road, Hoshiarpur (92167-44444)

Email- harbanskaurhsp@gmail.com

Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 901 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Paramjit Singh (JA) (94636-75422).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2018.

2. Complainant, Ms. Harbans Kaur is not present for today's hearing but an email dated

18.01.2019 has been received from the complainant by the Bench of Undersigned, stating that no

information has been received from the respondent PIO. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Paramjit Singh requested for an adjournment in this case.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that on the previous

hearing held on 03.12.2018, respondent, Sh. Paramjit Singh was appeared and stated that whatever

information was available has already been supplied to the complainant and rest does not relate with

their office. Respondent PIO was advised to collect the pending information from the concerned

office and supply it to the complainant before the next date of hearing and matter was adjourned for

further hearing on 21.01.2019 but the respondent PIO failed to do so.

5. Last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to collect the pending information from the

concerned office and supply it to the complainant before the next date of hearing along with advice

to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM)

### Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

### Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Dr. Aashish Kapur (9915077155)

H.No. 695, First Floor Annexe, Phase-2, Mohali-160055,

Punjab Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Additional Deputy Director (General)

Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3104 of 2018

**Present:** Dr. Aashish Kapur, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Amrik Chand, Clerk (99889-63925) along with Sh. Joga

Singh (Clerk).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.

2. Appellant, Dr. Aashish Kapur states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He also mentioned that requisite information has also been received from the Revenue Department, SAS Nagar.

3. Respondent, Sh. Amrik Chand states that PIO is not supposed to create information and reply has already been sent to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to file a proper reply in the shape of an affidavit regarding the RTI application to put before the Commission on the next date of hearing positively.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Sukhchain Singh (94635-18565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh

Sanan Mohalla, Ward No. 11,

Fatehgarh Churian,

Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur-143602

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o SSP,

Hoshiarpur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3123 of 2018
Date of Institution: 13.09.2018
Date of Decision: 21.01.2019

**Present:** Sh. Sukchain Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Head Constable) (94174-78832).

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO and requisite information relates with dated 15.02.2018.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh states that requisite information is under investigation and same has been intimated to the appellant. He also mentioned that LOC has already been supplied to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied reply fulfill all the aspects of the RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

## Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Sukhchain Singh (94635-18565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh

Sanan Mohalla, Ward No. 11,

Fatehgarh Churian,

Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur-143602

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o SSP,

Hoshiarpur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3124 of 2018
Date of Institution: 13.09.2018
Date of Decision: 21.01.2019

**Present:** Sh. Sukchain Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Head Constable) (94174-78832).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO and requisite information relates with dated 15.02.2018.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh states that requisite information is under investigation and same has been intimated to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied reply fulfill all the aspects of the RTI application and no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma (98558-90233)

S/o Sh. Om Parkash

C/o New Sharma Furniture House,

Pratap Bazar Chheharta, Amritsar-143105

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Improvement Trust,

Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Improvement Trust,

Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 3143 of 2018
Date of Institution: 17.09.2018

Date of Decision: 21.01.2019

**Present:** Nobody present.

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.

2. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission,

which shows that no regard to the Notice and Order of the Commission as well as of the RTI Act.

3. After examining the case file, it is observed that both the parties were also absent on the

previous hearing held on 10.12.2018 and another opportunity was given to both the parties to

represent this case but both the parties are failed to do so. Copy of previous order was sent to the

parties through registered post.

It is also found that a letter has been received in the Commission vide dairy no. 25376 dated

24.12.2018, signed by Nodal Officer (RTI) cum Town Planner, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar,

through which he assigned duty to PIO cum Trust Engineer, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar to

represent this case today but the respondent PIO failed to do so.

4. In wake of above, it is presumed that the appellant, Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma does not

want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no further cause of action is required in this case.

Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jai Kishan (70092-61213)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Dayal Chand

#866, Shakti Nagar,

Bathinda

Appellant

Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Head Master, Govt. High School, Chughe Khurd, Distt. Bathinda

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 3148 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Sunita (Head Mistress).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.

2. Respondent, Ms. Sunita states that she has brought the reply in connection with point no. 2

and 3 to hand it over to the appellant but he is not present.

3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Jai Kishan is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in

this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send

the reply to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing positively and bring

the copy of the postal receipt on the next date of hearing positively.

It is observed that on the last hearing held on 10.12.2018, appellant was absent without any

intimation and another opportunity was given to the appellant to represent this case in person or

through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case

positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order was sent to him

through registered post and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 21.01.2019 i.e.

today but the appellant failed to do so.

5. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through any of

his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively along with

advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO

with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this

order be sent to him through registered post.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Bikramjit Singh Chhachhi (94639-40586)

#120-B/1, Nagra House, T.B. Hospital Road, Patiala-147001

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Secretary,

Deptt. Of School Education

Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3157 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Manpreet Singh (SA) (99883-61282).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.12.2018.

2. Respondent, Sh. Manpreet Singh states that partial information has been supplied to the

appellant dated 12.04.2018 and rest of the information does not relate with their office.

3. Appellant, Sh. Bikramjit Singh Chhachhi is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated

02.01.2019 has been received from the appellant in the Commission vide diary no. 755 dated

07.01.2019 along with supporting documents stating that misleading reply has been supplied to him

by the respondent PIO. This letter dated 02.01.2019 along with supporting documents are taken on

record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, last

opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply a proper reply to the appellant as per queries

raised by the appellant in his RTI application before the next date of hearing along with advice to

bring the copy of the same on the next date of hearing to put before the Commission. He is also

directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through

registered post.

5. Another opportunity is also given to the appellant, Sh. Bikramjit Singh Chhachhi to represent

this case in person or through any of his representative(s) positively to clear the facts of this case.

He is also directed to point out the deficiency, if any, in written, once he received reply from the

respondent PIO, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ranvir Singh (98724-02354)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, House No. 25, Street No. 19, Bhakhra Enclave, Patiala

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Sakraudi, Sangrur

**First Appellate Authority** 

(Regd. Post) O/o District Education Officer (SE),

Sangrur

Encl. RTI Request. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3216 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Ranvir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Dr. Gurmeet Singh (Principal cum PIO).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.01.2019.

2. Respondent, Dr. Gurmeet Singh handed over requisite information comprising 950 pages to

the appellant during the hearing.

3. After going through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh states that

information relates with point no. 6 regarding ACR is still pending from the respondent PIO

4. On this, respondent, Dr. Gurmeet Singh states that information in connection with ACR

relates with Office of DEO (SE), Sangrur.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that notice of

hearing and previous orders also sent to the PIO, Office of DEO (SE), Sangrur. A copy of this order

along with RTI application be sent to him through registered post along with directions to supply the

reply/information to the appellant in connection with point no. 6 before the next date of hearing. He is

also directed to appear in person along with copy of reply/information relates with point no. 6 on the

next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM)

# Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sham Lal Singla (99141-33001)

(Regd. Post) B-325, Guru Nanak, Sangrur

**Appellant** 

Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o Director (SE), PSEB Complex,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Director (SE), PSEB Complex,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 2039 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody present.

**ORDER** 

1. The above mentioned case was last heard and disposed of & closed by the Bench of

Undersigned vide order dated 16.10.2018. The applicant Sh. Sham Lal Singla through a letter

dated 01.11.2018 which was received in the Commission at diary no. Secy/CIC/1559 dated

01.11.2018 has intimated that he has not received complete requisite information.

Vide office note dated 14.11.2018 the Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla has allowed to

recall this case. Accordingly the case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sham Lal Singla is not present for today's hearing but an email dated

21.01.2019 from email ID sunilthory844@gmail.com has been received from the appellant by the

Bench of Undersigned requesting therein to fix his case through Video Conference. This mail is

taken on record.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard, which shows that no regard to the Notice of the Commission.

4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent

this case in person to clear the facts of this case positively, failing to which action will be initiated as

per RTI Act.

5. On the request of the appellant, matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.02.2019** at

12:00 Noon through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner

Office, Sangrur.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered

post.

Chandigarh

Dated: 21.01.2019(11:30 AM)